
4
<WS AECu<

'tp
+ 0

M4i" p>
%4 .5 4)

+~**4

UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION

DOCKET NO. 50-220

NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR STATION, UNIT NO. 1

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No. 56
License No. DPR-63

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment by Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
(the licensee) dated April 18, 1980 superseded by April 21, 1983,
complies with the standards and requi rements of the Atomic Energy
Act of 1954, as amended (the Act) and the Commission's rules and
regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the
provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the
Commission;

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health
and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the
common defense and security or to the health and safety of the
public; and

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51
of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements
have been satisfied.

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical
Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment,
,and paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. DPR-63 is hereby
amended to read as follows:

----
40ggp'ppb88 00220

'404<

OCIJI, 0>P PQR
'ngpo

P



i

8

- ~ f
i

t)



(2) Technical S ecifications

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendices A and B, as
revised through Amendment No. 56, are hereby incorporated in the
license. The licensee shall operate the facility in accordance with
the Technical Specifications.

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.
E

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

J

Domenic B. Vassallo, Chief
Operating Reactors Branch ¹2
Division of Licensing

Attachment:
Changes to the Technical

Specifications

Date of Issuance: March 20, 1984





ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 56

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-63

DOCKET NO. 50-220

Revise the Appendix A Technical Specifications by removing and inserting
the following pages. The revised area is indicated by marginal lines.

Existin Pa e

245a

246

247

249

251

255

256

263

Revised Pa e

245a

246

247

250

252

255

256

263



1



A Fire Brigade of five (5} mmsbers shail be maintained on site as defined by 5.1 at aii thnes.

O
245a





FIGURE 6.2.-1

NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR STATION

MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION CHART

President

Vice President
gua 1 i ty Assurance

Senior
Vice President

Vice President
Huclear Engineering

and Licensin

Vice President
Huclear Generation

General Superintendent
Nuclear Generation

Station Superintendent
Nuclear Generation

Unit 1

O
246





flNSE f'a l-2

LQlÃI441M

5( 04 IMT

CfIC IW
Attha&'AIM

Ao(INIslMIIIC
ASIISINH f(A

Nulial5 IIAI IOI (VO
JLAMiaO

$ 1st ICN
Catt a IN(lictNI

~catt EM LUCaaIID(
Cull 5

J]lf Qtplao~actg N~al JH
OOCANaitilrsl
ESAUEKf NO

IWIIAI ID( WWOUCNl

IfONICAL
~atf a isa f1(aaal

etctr JA ctacMI lot

<SNCIAaa I la
EICIK(A

QtfA VIQA
EMMIIud
aaat IHa ~ '

ILFI, KCN, IAINI~ QFI lllCt Nal ~ I ~

QFC EV ISA
I~ Al afaaa
HrlCNI

a
Qtlavllaw oaf(isla ~

ITO
Mal/I+la

Sltaf lad
I lad FJOIICI IDI

QJ f0 Is It accst

lcaTZP-'CmtM
Qtta laila(rial

Sad(avur
Istt(CI QH

Allltleal ~ A
SEFlfWliaA (MNAIIOal

IENEIM

ASSIS 1 Nd
ANHalil
otfAEllate
J I'ISV ISO

ANevdl(
(t(Mliaea
5aF(aVIQA

NMavlQO Ct(MIQVO
A151llaal
ear( IAaas

CIA(OH Qaii IPitaeluu
Hal INaev

A55ISIAHI 51AI ID(
5( 1 at ~ Q pt (av ilate

VSHif~ IIUI(ICJI NIVI5EAI

Kst Mlaeat AS AIDalWO

saFT Koi,witNI(wvcr taft. Qlc. MINIENJKr

Wall ~ I KCN.MINI, $(FV ~ (Hit ~ I tt(cI,MIsl~ taFT

~$$ 1 ~ OFT.WaliailiWCC

Kovvaics Aao INalleaal
IAS CCOUIKOI

JS

Ca ICEA(claat
lad INO/IWOI

IOIf5

4 tcatlat5 AO KONSIS Olatcll ~

fue( SiAIIDIStead na(CEH

~ OSAAIDI It(tad(

~ Qaalaa atlMI(H lulaa(

~ ae oc letasaa SHIJI CDELIHNI
QWL EC NEEVOIH 10 IIQC C.t ~ I
If IIC IE(INI(ft QCCII ID(IQNS

055( iI(WI

Qtclulti

Alii~ tail AMAVINA
Ocallial JVQ MOIAIIOItaol(CIIOe

Il(il(ICINO
IAS Koala(O(6

CHAN(CT
t(NeaiaO

COIOIMIOI

All IllANIWaco'aec(
CCOO I a(a ((Q

EININT K NIAL
hOIECIIUE

COUHI I M I (A

OUI IW ill
NO NAAA

cotaat MICH

AJUIEaollCAE
CJOI Kt~

Wst IaHI a a f
~ad(ECIED(

CQO411HNA

h NIIINO
COD41(HIED

~ IatfIMIUa~

Alllllasl
ta Nu lao

CODIOIMIca

~ PI A
(ILNE

0 latl
IM JNOIIWOI

attsvluA
CINIIW, tilt

HNECM

AfC(AOS
laaC(AL lit

falllltal SMAVIIOE
I IAC tlaoilCIIU( QFE av 1501

NJCI(A NWIJI

IN(I QSTATISDI
AEA(I(ANNLVCI

IIVWlQNOC

uha EQA
IadaHJcel No

CDIINL NAICM

4
Dali SHCAEINA

Iaolatf al No
CD(IS(A

AltlelaNf QMAVtuO
Qdfatfst No

CIAIS(L

INKLlKNIZ

1(UCtVT'5
HCL(M

CC NINE
I(ca Nl(ia
AltltlaaalitrlIAa

1(O laICN
AEE I C IM15

NAS tM
($

JUEIEA I(filaiCJE
Aal EIMI
Hct IM

Y~C"
lN'tlMI )D~d 0

Alllllaaal catcavl los
coveal Ia

(MME IDO
NO'IIVIEWTNC

II(aealfm A151$ 1 Nal
ctrl 'ail I a
OfMlIDI

ll

CIAI�(N
A511$ 1NII

Eah(II IN
MIHIIMWC

ID(I�(A

Iart av Icc
ghcl(DV

Ia(f SV Ift
lnrTDSI

($ ASCIDco 10 QtfawlscNS A5
a(cia(it(0

' tgtjQiiW'I»CEEHISI'0"f
IAIIOH tlatii(CIIEH

QUAIIVAIWIII~(QNEKE,MIIAIN~
NH(ac(Ksl.ao Iaoa(isla Pfll
taa ~ l(15 Mf tseeltfa Ui I fl le

i(IACAHE WVIVA'attAlaaf ~ I V(1 EEOVNIIAINH

'IVMNV I lea
5 I(aacca JJNIC

IIat i(l~
I'AF~O',lNO CS

O

EHII t tiaalaae ~ ~ aaal Deca(.
fgceuaa ptas~~a(~DV New ee'Mast

I lllto NCDQlad lo I



0



6.3 F ac il it Staf f (}ualifi cat i ons

6.3.1 Each member of the unit staff shall meet or exceed the minimum qualifications of ANSI N18.1-1971
for comparable positions, except for the Shift Technical Advisor who shall have a bachelor's degree
or- equivalent in a scientific or engineering discipline with specific training in plant design and
response and analysis of the plant for transients and accidents.

6.4 ~Trainin

6.4.1 A retraining and replacement training program for the facility staff shall be maintained under the
direction of the Superintendent-Training Nuclear and shall meet or exceed the requirements and
recotnnendations of Section 5.5 of ANSI N18.1-1971 and Appendix "A" of 10CFR Part 55.

6.4.2 A training program for the Fire Brigade shall be maintained under the direction of the
Superintendent-Training Nuclear and Supervisor-Fire Protection, Nuclear and shall meet or exceed
the requirements of Appendix R to 10CFR50.

6.5 Review and Audit

6.5.1 Site 0 erations Review Committee SORC

.Functi on

6.5.1.1 The Site Operations Review Cortn>ittee shall function to advise the General
Superintendent-Nuclear Generation on all matters related to nuclear safety.

Com osition

6.5.1.2 The Site Operations Review Committee shall be conposed of the:

Chairman:
Member:
Member:
Member:
Member:
Member:
Member:

General Superintendent - Nuclear Generation
Station Superintendent - Nuclear Generation
Technical Superintendent - Nuclear Generation
Superintendent Technical Services - Nuclear
Site Superintendent Maintenance - Nuclear
Supervisor Instrument and Control - Nuclear
Superintendent Chemistry and Radiation Management

249



'1



Alternates

6.5.1.3 Alternate members shall be appointed in writing by the SORC Chairman to serve on a temporary basis;
however, no more than two alternates shall participate in SORC activities at any one time.

Heetin Fre uenc

6.5.1.4 The SORC shall meet at least once per calendar month and as convened by the SORC Chairman.

guorum

6.5.1.5 A quorum of the SORC shall consist of the Chairman and four members including alternates.

Res onsibilities

6.5.1. 6 The Site Operations Review Comnittee shall be responsible for:-
a. Review of 1) all procedures required by Specification 6.8 and changes thereto, 2) any other

proposed procedures or changes thereto as determined by the General Superintendent-Nuclear
Generation to affect nuclear safety.

b. Review of all proposed tests and experiments that affect nuclear safety.

c. Review of all proposed changes to the Technical Specifications.

d. Review of all proposed changes or modifications to plant systems or equipment that affect nuclear
saf ety.

e. Investigation of all violations of the Technical Specifications and shall prepare and forward a

report covering evaluation and recottmendations to prevent recurrence to the Vice President-
Nuclear Generation and to the Chairman of the Safety Review and Audit Board.

O
250





f. Review of facility operations to detect potential safety hazards.

g. Performance of special reviews and investigations and reports thereon as requested by the Chairman
of the Safety Review and Audit Board.

h. Review of the Plant Security Plan and implementing procedures and shall submit reconmended changes
to the Chairman of the Safety Review and Audit Board.

i. Review of the Emergency Plan and implementing procedures and shall submit receanended changes to
the Chairman of the Safety Review and Audit Board.

~Author i t

6.5.1.7 The Site Operations Review Comnittee shall:

a.

b.

C.

Reconmend to the General Superintendent-Nuclear Generation written approval or disapproval of items
considered under 6.5.1.6(a) through (d) above.

Render determinations in writing with regard to whether or not each item considered under 6.5.1.6
(a) through (e) above constitutes an unreviewed safety question.

Provide immediate written notification to the Vice President-Nuclear Generation and Chairman of the
Safety Review and Audit Board of disagreement between the SORC and the General
Superintendent-Nuclear Generation; however, the General Superintendent-Nuclear Generation shall
have the responsibility for resolution of such disagreements pursuant to 6.1.1 above.

Records

6.5.1.9 The Site Operations Review Coomittee shall maintain written minutes of each meeting and copies shall be
provided to the Vice President - Nuclear Generation and Chairman of the Safety Review and Audit Board.

251





6.5.2 - Safety Review and Audit Board SRAB}

Func ti on

6.5.2.1 The Safety Review and Audit Board shall function to provide independent review and audit of designated
activities in the areas of:

'a 0

b.

C.

nuclear power plant operations

nuclear engineering

chemistry and radiochemistry

d. metal 1ur gy

e. instrumentation and control.

radiological safety

g. mechanical and electrical engineering

h. quality assurance practices

(other appropriate fields associated with the unique characteristics of the nuclear power plant)

Com osition

6.5.2.2 The Safety Review and Audit Board shall be composed of the:

Chairman:
Hember:
Hemb er:
Hember:
Hember:
Hember:

Staff Engineer or Hanager or Vice President
General Superintendent - Nuclear Generation
Staff Engineer - Nuclear
Staff Engineer - Hechanical or Electrical
Staff Engineer. - EnvI ronmental
Consultant (See 6.5.2..4 )

252





iiudits (Continued)

d. The performance of all activities required by the
equality

Assurance Program to meet the criteria of
Appendix "8", 10CFR50, at least once per two years.

e. The Facility Emergency Plan and implementing procedures at least once every 12 months.

f. The Faci lity Security Plan and implementing procedures at least once every 12 months.

g. The Facility Fire Protection Program and implementing procedures at least once per two years.

h. Any other area of facility operation considered appropriate by the SRAB, the Vice President-Nuclear
Generation or the Vice President-Nuclear Engineering and Licensing.

~Author i t

6.5.2eg The SRAB shall report to and advise the Vice President-Nuclear Generation and Vice President-Nuclear
Engineering and- Licensing on those areas of responsibility specified in Section 6.5.2.7 and 6.5 .2.8.

Records

6.5.2.10 Records of SRAB activities shall be prepared, approved and distributed'as indicated below:

au Minutes of each SRAB meeting shall be prepared, approved and forwarded to the Vice
president-Nuclear Generation and Vice President-Nuclear Engineering.and Licensing within 30 days
following each meeting.

b. Reports of reviews encompassed by Section 6.5.2.7 e, f, g and h above, shall be prepared, approved
and forwarded to the Vice President-Nuclear Generation and Vice President-Nuclear Engineering and
Licensing within 14 days following completion of the review.

c. Audit reports encompassed by Section 6.5.2.8 above shall be forwarded to the Vice President-Nuclear
Generation and Vice President-Nuclear Engineering and Licensing within 14 days following completion
of the review.

255

O



i
't



6.6 Re ortable Occurrence Action

6.6.1 The following actions shall be taken in the event of a REPORTABLE OCCURRENCE:

a. The Commission shall be notified and/or a report submitted pursuant to the requirements of
Spec ifi cat i on 6.9.

b. Each Reportable Occurrence Report submitted to the Commission shall be reviewed by the SORC and
submitted to the SRAB and the Vice President — Nuclear Generation.

6.7 Safet Limit Violation

6.7.1 The following actions shall be taken in the event a Safety Limit is violated:

a. The provisions of 10CFR50.36(c)(1)(i) shall be complied with immediately.

b. The Safety Limit violation shall be reported to the Comuission, the Vice President - Nuclear
Generation and to the SRAB imnediately.

C. A Safety Limit Violation Report shall be prepared. The report shall be reviewed by the SORC. This
report shall describe (1) applicable circumstances preceding the violation, (2) effects of the
violation upon facility components, systems or structures, and (3) corrective action taken to
prevent recurrence.

d. The Safety Limit Violation Report shall be submitted to the Coom>ission, the SRAB and the Vice
President --Nuclear Generation within 10 days of the violation.

6.8 Procedures

6.8.1 Written procedures and administrative policies shall be established, implemented and maintained that
meet or exceed the requirements and recommendations of Sections 5.1 and 5.3 of ANSI N18.7-1972 and
Appendix "A" of USAEC Regulatory Guide 1.33 except as provided in 6.8.2 and 6.8.3 below.

256



ll



6.12 NI Gil RADIATION AREA

6.12.1 In lieu of the "control device" or "alarm signal" required by paragraph 20,203(c)(2) of 10 CFR 20, each highradiation area normally accessible* by personnel in which the intensity of radiation is greater than
100 mrem/hr** but less than 1000 mrem/hr** shall be barricaded and conspicuously posted as a high radiation
area and entrance thereto shall be controlled by requiring issuance of a Radiation Work Permit in accordancewith site-approved procedures. Any individual or group of individuals permitted to enter such areas shall
be provided with or accompanied by one or more of the following:
a. A radiation monitoring device which continuously indicates the radiation dose rate in the area.

b. A radiation moni toring device which continuously integrates the radiation dose rate iri the area and
alarms when a preset integrated dose is received. Entry into such areas with this monitoring device may
be made after the dose- rates in the area have been established and personnel have been made
knowledgeable of them.

C. An individual qualified in radiation protection, with a radiation dose rate'onitoring device, who is
responsible for providing positive control over the activities within the area and shall performperiodic radiation surveillance at the frequency specified by the unit Radiation Protection Supervisor
in the Radiation Work Permit.

6.12.2

reasonably constructed around the hand)vidual a
and a flashing light shall be activated as a w

* by accessible passage and permanently fixed ladders
measurement made at 18" from source of radioactivity

In addition to the requirements of 6.12.1 areas accessible to personnel with radiation levels such that a
major portion of the body could receive in one hour a dose greater than 1000 mrem** shall be provided with
locked doors to prevent unauthorized entry, and the hard keys or access provided by magnetic keycard shall be
maintained under the administrative control of the Station Shift Supervisor or designate on duty and/or theunit Radiation Protection Supervisor or designate. Doors shall remain locked except during periods of access
by personnel under an approved RWP which shall specify the appropriate dose rate levels in the immediate work
area and the maximum allowable stay time for individuals in that area.

*

In lieu of the stay time specificationof the RWP, continuous surveillance, direct or remote, such as use of closed circuit TV cameras, may be made
by personnel qualified in radiation protection procedures to provide positive exposure control over theactivities within the area . For individual areas accessible to personnel with radiation levels such that a
major portion of the body could receive in one hour a dose in excess of 1000 mrem** that are located withi
large areas, such as the drywell, where no enclosure exists for purpose of locking, and no enclosure can be

reas, then that area shall be roped off, conspicuous'ly posted
arning device.

263



~,


